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Contains results from the following surveys: 
Milk Production, Ag Yield Survey, Cattle on Feed, Grain and Hay Prices Received 

 
 

Milk Production, Disposition, and Income, Oklahoma and United States, 2005-2007 
Oklahoma United States 

Item Unit 
2005 20061 2007 2005 20061 2007 

Number of Milk Cows2 1,000 head 75 73 69 9,043 9,112 9,158 

Production3            

Milk Per Cow  Pounds 16,480 16,630 16,580 19,565 19,951 20,267 

Milkfat Per Cow  Pounds 592 604 610 716 736 746 

Milkfat  Percent 3.59 3.63 3.68 3.66 3.69 3.68 

Total Milk  Million Pounds 1,236 1,214 1,144 176,929 181,796 185,602 

Total Milkfat  Million Pounds 44.4 44.1 42.1 6,479.6 6,700.8 6,829.7 

Disposition:            

Milk Used Where Produced           

Fed to Calves3  Million Pounds 11 10 10 987 1,001 1,014 

Used for Milk, Cream and Butter Million Pounds 1 1 1 153 154 153 

Milk Marketed by Producers4  Million Pounds 1,224 1,203 1,133 175,788 180,640 184,435 

Income:         

Cash Receipts from Marketings  1,000 Dollars 199,512 178,044 236,797 26,697,584 23,404,620 35,425,015 

Value of Milk Used for Milk, Cream 
and  Butter by Producers5    

1,000 Dollars 163 148 209 23,788 20,596 30,139 

Gross Producer Income6  1,000 Dollars 199,675 178,192 237,006 26,721,372 23,425,216 35,455,154 

Value of All Milk Produced5, 7 1,000 Dollars 201,468 179,672 239,096 26,873,946 23,557,661 35,652,656 
1 2006 Revised. 
2 Average number on farms during year, excluding heifers not yet fresh.  
3 Excludes milk sucked by calves.  
4 Milk sold to plants and dealers as whole milk and equivalent amounts of milk for cream.  Includes milk produced by dealer’s own herds and milk sold directly to consumers.  

Also includes milk produced by institutional herds. 
5 Value at average returns per 100 pounds of milk in combined marketings of milk and cream.   
6 Cash receipts from marketings of milk and cream plus value of milk used for home consumption.   
7 Includes value of milk fed to calves. 
 



 
State Wheat Forecast at 148.5 Million Bushels 

 
Oklahoma:  
The State's May 1, 2008, wheat production is forecast at 148.5 
million bushels, up 52 percent from last year, according to the 
USDA-NASS Oklahoma Field Office.  Acres expected to be 
harvested for grain, at 4.5 million acres, are up 1.0 million acres 
from last year.  Average yield is forecast at 33.0 bushels per acre, 
up 5 bushels from 2007. 
 
Final 2007 cotton production is set at 281,000 bales, up 38 
percent from 2006.  The 165,000 harvested acres were down 8 
percent from last year.  An average yield of 817 pounds per acre 
was up 276 pounds from 2006.  Cottonseed production for 
Oklahoma totaled 107 tons, up 49 percent from 2006. 
 
Hay stocks on farms May 1, 2008, totaled 1.6 million tons, up 
considerably from last year’s 400 thousand tons. 

United States: 
Winter wheat production is forecast at 1.78 billion bushels, up 17 
percent from 2007.  Based on May 1 conditions, the U.S. yield is 
forecast at 44.3 bushels per acre, up 2.1 bushels from last year.   
 
Selected states and their winter wheat production compared with 
2007 include Kansas, 357.2 million bushels, up 26 percent; 
Washington, 108.4 million bushels, up slightly; Texas, 98.6 million 
bushels, down 30 percent; and Colorado, 67.2 million bushels, 
down 29 percent. 
 
Final 2007 cotton production is set 19.2 million 480-pound bales, 
down 11 percent from last year. 
 
May 1, 2008, hay stocks on farms totaled 21.6 million tons, up 44 
percent from one year ago. 

 
 

Winter Wheat Acres, Yield, and Production, Oklahoma and United States, May 1, 2008 Forecast and Final 2007 
Planted Acres Harvested Acres Yield Per Acre Production 

Region 
2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 

 1,000 Acres 1,000 Acres 1,000 Acres 1,000 Acres Bushels Bushels 1,000 Bushels 1,000 Bushels 
         

Oklahoma 5,900 5,700 3,500 4,500 28.0 33.0 98,000 148,500 

United States 60,433 63,803 35,952 40,162 42.2 44.3 1,515,989 1,777,532 

 
 
 

Wheat Production, by District, Oklahoma, May 1, 2008 Forecast and Final 2007 
Year Panhandle West Central Southwest North Central Central South Central Other Districts 

 1,000 Bushels 1,000 Bushels 1,000 Bushels 1,000 Bushels 1,000 Bushels 1,000 Bushels 1,000 Bushels 
        

2007 23,400 17,350 28,500 17,600 9,250 700 1,200 
2008 10,800 26,600 30,800 54,000 18,100 2,200 6,000 

 
 
 
 

Free E-Mail Subscriptions to NASS Reports 
It is now possible to receive a NASS report within minutes of its release throughout the year.  To arrange for any USDA-NASS report to be 
sent free of charge to your e-mail, follow these easy steps: 

1.  Go to www.nass.usda.gov 
2.  Select “Publications” from the top menu bar 
3.  Select either “National” or “State” under the “Receive reports by Email” heading , from the 

“Syndication Box” on the right hand side 
4.  Follow instructions to complete the process. 

The four report options available in Oklahoma are:   
Oklahoma Crop Weather; Oklahoma Farm Statistics; Oklahoma Press Releases and Oklahoma All Reports. 

 
You may “unsubscribe” at any time by going to the Subscription Page and un-checking the reports you wish to discontinue. 



 
Oklahoma Cattle on Feed Inventory  

 
Oklahoma: 
The inventory of cattle on feed was 305 thousand head in 
Oklahoma on May 1, 2008, for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or 
more head, down 10 percent from the previous month and down 9 
percent from May 1, 2007.  Placements during April were 40,000, 
26 percent below one year ago.  Marketings of fed cattle during 
April were 74,000, up 9 percent from the same month last year.  
Other disappearance during April totaled 1,000 head. 

United States: 
Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter market in the United States, 
for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more head, totaled 11.1 
million head on May 1, 2008, 1 percent below May 1, 2007.  
Placements during April totaled 1.54 million, 2 percent below 2007 
and 5 percent below 2006.  Net placements were 1.46 million 
head.  Marketings of fed cattle during April totaled 2.01 million.  
Other disappearance totaled 75,000 head during April. 

 
 

Cattle on Feed:  Number on Feed, Placements, Marketings and Other Disappearance, 
1000+ Head Capacity Feedlots, Oklahoma and United States, 2007-20081 

Number on Feed Placements Marketings Other
Di 

2007 2008 % Prev 
Year 2007 2008 % Prev

Year 2007 2008 % Prev 
Year 2007 2008 % Prev

Year 
 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 
          
OK           

Jan 350 350 100 50 54 108 48 47 98 2 2 100 
Feb 350 355 101 59 45 76 58 48 83 1 2 200 
Mar 350 350 100 68 50 74 67 58 87 1 2 200 
Apr 350 340 97 54 40 74 68 74 109 1 1 100 
May 335 305 91 71   65   1   
Jun 340   52   66   1   
Jul 325   48   67   1   
Aug 305   75   69   1   
Sep 310   72   56   1   
Oct 325   74   63   1   
Nov 335   62   50   2   
Dec 345   44   37   2   

             
             
U.S.             

Jan 11,974 12,097 101 1,690 1,787 106 1,841 1,858 101 97 60 62 
Feb 11,726 11,966 102 1,659 1,723 104 1,711 1,776 104 75 60 80 
Mar 11,599 11,853 102 1,960 1,736 89 1,843 1,842 100 72 63 88 
Apr 11,644 11,684 100 1,568 1,536 98 1,816 2,010 111 99 75 76 
May 11,297 11,135 99 2,159   2,085   99   
Jun 11,272   1,657   2,140   52   
Jul 10,737   1,622   1,999   61   
Aug 10,299   2,119   2,066   50   
Sep 10,302   2,420   1,701   54   
Oct 10,967   2,716   1,876   47   
Nov 11,760   2,134   1,738   57   
Dec 12,099   1,701   1,645   58   

1 Number on feed as of the 1st of the month. 
* Revised. 
 

 
 
 



 
Average Prices Received by Farmers, Oklahoma and United States, April 2008 with Comparisons 

Oklahoma United States 

Commodity Unit Apr 
2007 

Mar 
2008 

Mid-Apr 
2008 

Apr 
2007 

Mar 
2008 

Mid-Apr 
2008 

Parity 
Prices 

Apr 20081 
Winter Wheat Dollars per Bushel 4.77 10.60 8.90 4.87 10.00 9.26 12.90 
Grain Sorghum Dollars per Hundredweight 6.04 9.03 9.62 5.97 9.04 9.50 14.50 
Corn Dollars per Bushel n n n 3.39 4.70 5.13 8.15 
Hay, Alfalfa (Baled)1 Dollars per Ton 160.00 124.00 136.00 128.00 143.00 157.00 n 

Hay, All Other (Baled)1 Dollars per Ton 103.00 66.00 63.00 113.00 128.00 140.00 n 

Beef Cattle Dollars per Hundredweight 98.30 95.40 95.10 93.70 87.70 85.10 247.00 
   Cows Dollars per Hundredweight 50.70 52.40 52.00 49.20 51.20 49.90 n 

   Steers & Heifers Dollars per Hundredweight 103.00 97.70 97.40 99.80 92.70 90.10 n 

Calves Dollars per Hundredweight 121.00 114.00 111.00 125.00 119.00 115.00 358.00 
All Hogs Dollars per Hundredweight 39.80 30.60 30.60 47.30 40.20 40.60 135.00 
1  Parity prices are computed under the provisions of Title III, Subtitle a, Section 301 (a) of the Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938 as amended by the Agricultural Acts of 1948, 
1949, and 1956. 

2 Mid-month. 

 
 

Index Numbers – Prices Received and Paid by Farmers, United States, April 2008 with Comparisions 
United States  

Apr 2007 Mar 2008 Apr 2008 
 Index (1990-1992=100) 

Prices Received 133 146 144 
   All Crops 142 167 167 
   Livestock & Products 127 129 125 
Prices Paid 160 178 181 
Ratio2 83 82 80 
1 Ratio of Index of Prices Received to Index of Prices Paid for all Items. 
 
 

Our website, www.nass.usda.gov/ok, contains this information and much more, 
 including the 2007 Oklahoma Agricultural Statistics Annual Bulletin. 

 
“OKLAHOMA FARM STATISTICS" (ISSN 0279-7712) is issued semi-monthly, except monthly Feb., Mar., May, Aug., Sept., and  Nov., by Oklahoma Agricultural Statistics, P. 
O. 528804, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma  73152.  Periodicals postage paid at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma and additional Mailing Offices. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


